

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS WOOD, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF PHILIP TALMADGE
WOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

THE BOEING CO.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marianne A. Auld
Caitlyn E. Hubbard
KELLY HART &
HALLMAN LLP
201 Main Street
Suite 2500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2500

Evan A. Young
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iv
Table of Authorities	viii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. Mr. Wood, an American passenger	6
B. The Boeing 777 aircraft	7
C. The disappearance, search, and investi- gation	7
II. Proceedings Below	9
A. Petitioner’s lawsuits	9
B. MDL district-court proceedings.....	10
C. Proceedings in the court of appeals.....	13
Reasons for granting the petition.....	14
I. The Lower Courts Have Strayed From This Court’s <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Precedent	14
A. The courts below disregarded this Court’s teachings and deepened the disarray across the circuits	16

1. This Court’s precedents establish a demanding standard for dismissal most commonly met when a plaintiff lacks a genuine connection to the lawsuit or forum.....	16
2. The decision below replaces this Court’s rigorous analysis with an “on balance” more-convenient-elsewhere test.....	20
a. The courts below expressly reduced the “oppressiveness and vexation” standard	20
b. The analysis below does not reflect compliance with this Court’s “oppressiveness and vexation” standard.....	21
B. Lower-court <i>forum non conveniens</i> jurisprudence is in increasing disarray.....	25
1. Lower courts exhibit confusion about the deference owed to an American plaintiff’s choice of forum	26
a. American plaintiffs, generally.....	26
b. Americans suing alongside foreign plaintiffs—intentionally or not.....	28
c. Citizenship versus residency.....	29
2. The lower courts are confused about other aspects of the <i>forum non conveniens</i> inquiry	30
a. The defendants’ burden of persuasion	30
b. A defendant at home	31

3. Similar cases yield dissimilar outcomes	31
C. If a lower court may plausibly dismiss a lawsuit like this one, this Court should require a heightened standard.....	32
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Review <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i>	33
Conclusion	35
Appendix A – Opinion of the D.C. Circuit (January 10, 2020)	1a
Appendix B – Memorandum Opinion of the District Court (November 21, 2018).....	12a
Appendix C – Order of the District Court Granting Motion to Dismiss for <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> (November 21, 2018)	73a
Appendix D – Order of the D.C. Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (February 28, 2020)	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abad v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	15, 32
<i>Ayco Farms, Inc. v. Ochoa</i> , 862 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Boston Telecommunications Group, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 588 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28, 32
<i>DiFederico v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 796 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26, 30
<i>Duha v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21, 31
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015)	10, 22
<i>Guidi v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hefferan v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2016).....	27, 29
<i>In re Air Crash Over Mid-Atlantic on June 1, 2009 (“Air France”)</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	29

<i>In re Air Crash Over the Southern Indian Ocean,</i> 352 F. Supp.3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018)	1
<i>In re Air Crash Over the Southern Indian Ocean on March 8, 2014,</i> 946 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983,</i> 932 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Interface Partners International Ltd. v. Hananel,</i> 575 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2009)	5, 27
<i>Iragorri v. International Elevator, Inc.,</i> 203 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	27, 31, 32
<i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.,</i> 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	5, 27, 31, 32
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,</i> No. 03-20482-CIV, 2008 WL 276015 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008)	29
<i>Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster,</i> 737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir.2013)	27
<i>Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.,</i> 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehman v. Humphrey Cayman, Ltd.,</i> 713 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	6, 32
<i>Onita-Olojo v. Sellers,</i> No. 12-62064-CIV, 2014 WL 1319304 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2014)	29

<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	7
<i>Shi v. New Mighty U.S. Trust</i> , 918 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos Para Electronica, S.A.</i> , 382 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	30, 34
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd.</i> , 576 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	32

TREATY

Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules for International Carriage by Air, May 28 1999, 2242 U.N.T.S 309, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-45, 1999 WL 33292734	10
--	----

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Pamela Bookman, Litigation Isolationism, 67 Stan. L. Rev. 1081 (2015)	4, 16, 34
Martin Davies, Time to Change the Federal Forum Non Conveniens Analysis, 77 Tul. L. Rev. 309 (2002)	34
Elizabeth T. Lear, National Interests, Foreign Injuries, and Federal Forum Non Conveniens, 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 559 (2007).....	3, 25
14D Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3828 (4th ed. 2013)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sinéad Baker, The mystery of MH370 remains more than 5 years later, Business Insider (Dec. 20, 2019)	9
